−10−4 9.0 (22.3x) 0.318 +4.6%
−10−6 7.3 (27.5x) 0.319 +4.9%

0 7.3 (27.5x) 0.319 +4.9%
10−4 7.3 (27.5x) 0.319 +4.9%
0.01 4.3 (46.7x) 0.318 +4.6%
≥ 0.1 4.0 (50.3x) 0.314 +3.3%

Table 3. Parameter study on the threshold value θ for online hash-
ing methods on CIFAR-10 (32 bits). We report the number of hash
table updates, where 100x indicates a 100 times reduction with re-
spect to the baseline. We also report the area under the mAP curve
(AUC) and compare to baseline.

AUC scores are less than 0.01. Generally, using smaller
U leads to more updates by both the baselines and methods
with TU; recall that U is also a parameter of TU which spec-
ifies the frequency of checking the update criterion. How-
ever, methods with the TU module appear to be quite in-
sensitive to the choice of U , e.g. the number of updates
for SketchHash with TU on CIFAR-10 only increases by 2x
while U is reduced by 20x, from 1000 to 50. We attribute
this to the ability of TU to filter out unnecessary updates.
Across different values ofU , TU consistently brings compu-
tational savings while preserving/improving online hashing
performance, as indicated by final mAP and AUC.

4

Places205, 32 bits
OKH HT Updates AUC ∆AUC

≤ −0.01 201 0.163 –
−10−4 8.3 (24.2x) 0.161 −1.2%
−10−6 7.0 (28.7x) 0.161 −1.2%

0 7.0 (28.7x) 0.161 −1.2%
10−6 7.0 (28.7x) 0.161 −1.2%
10−4 5.7 (35.3x) 0.161 −1.2%
0.01 2.0 (100x) 0.123 −25%
≥ 0.1 1.0 (201x) 0.014 −91%

OSH HT Updates AUC ∆AUC
≤ −0.001 201 0.246 –
−20−4 101 (2.0x) 0.246 0%
−10−4 9.3 (21.6x) 0.236 −4.1%

0 7.0 (28.7x) 0.236 −4.1%
10−4 5.7 (35.3x) 0.230 −6.5%
10−3 2.7 (74.4x) 0.224 −8.9%
≥ 0.1 1.0 (201x) 0.226 −8.1%

AdaptHash HT Updates AUC ∆AUC
≤ −0.01 199.7 0.237 –
−10−4 199 (1.0x) 0.237 0%
−10−6 9.7 (20.6x) 0.236 −0.4%

0 8.7 (23.0x) 0.236 −0.4%
10−6 8.7 (23.0x) 0.235 −0.8%
10−4 3.0 (66.6x) 0.235 −0.8%
≥ 0.01 1.0 (201x) 0.227 −3.4%

SketchHash HT Updates AUC ∆AUC
≤ −0.01 201 0.237 –
−10−4 52.3 (3.8x) 0.238 +0.4%
−10−6 15.3 (12.6x) 0.238 +0.4%

0 12.7 (15.8x) 0.236 −0.4%
10−6 15.3 (13.1x) 0.238 +0.4%
10−4 7.0 (28.7x) 0.239 +0.8%
≥ 0.01 2.0 (101x) 0.223 −5.9%

Table 4. Parameter study on the threshold value θ for online hash-
ing methods on Places205 (32 bits). We report the number of hash
table updates, where 100x indicates a 100 times reduction with re-
spect to the baseline. We also report the area under the mAP curve
(AUC) and compare to baseline.

LabelMe, 32 bits
OKH HT Updates AUC ∆AUC

≤ −0.2 201 0.198 –
−0.1 196 (1.0x) 0.199 +0.5%
−0.01 2.7 (74.4x) 0.373 +88%
−10−6 2.3 (87.4x) 0.374 +89%

0 2.3 (87.4x) 0.374 +89%
10−6 2.3 (87.4x) 0.374 +89%
0.01 2.0 (101x) 0.372 +88%
≥ 0.6 1.0 (201x) 0.111 −44%

AdaptHash HT Updates AUC ∆AUC
≤ −0.1 201 0.333 –